



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 12246 OF 2026

Between:

1. MADDALA RAVI KUMAR, S/o. Purushotham Aged about 55 years, R/o Door No. 17/442, Mandapadu, Revenue Ward No. 17, Gudivada Municipality, Krishna District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, Rep. by Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Urban- Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

2. The Gudivada Municipality, Rep by its Commissioner, Gudivada City, Krishna District.

3. The Tahsildar, Gudivada, Gudivada Municipality, Krishna District.

4. Ganji Abhi Bala Bhadra Acthuta Chakradhar, S/o. Suryachandrarao, Aged not known, R/o. Park Road, Mandapadu Village, Gudivada, Krishna District.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: PATHURI SRINIVAS

**Counsel for the Respondents: GP FOR REVENUE Counsel for the
Respondents: GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP**

The Court made the following ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri Pathuri Srinivas, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Ms. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities, Sri B. Ramesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and Sri Mortha Srinu Babu learned Assistant Government Pleader for Municipal Administration and Urban Development.

2. At request of Ms. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities, list the matter on 22.06.2026 to enable her to obtain clear instructions.

3. There shall be a direction to all the parties to maintain Status-quo obtaining as on today till the next listing.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt: 29.04.2026

Note: Issue C.C by today

B/O : JKS